# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE,  $\frac{1855}{.}$ 

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

#### Снар. 116.

#### Chapter 116.

An act additional to an act for the assessment and collection of taxes in unincorporated places.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taxes and costs on lands in unincorporated places, where paid, &c. The county treasurer of each and every county in this state is hereby authorized and directed to receive from any part owner of land in unincorporated places, assessed for taxes under the act to which this is additional, passed August fourteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, chapter one hundred and thirty-three, the proportion of all taxes and costs thereon, belonging to said part owner's share of said common land, and discharge said proportion from all further lien and expenses.

[Approved January 29, 1855.]

#### Chapter 117.

An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Judge of probate, salary increased.

The salary of the judge of probate for the county of Aroostook, shall be, and is hereby increased to the annual sum of two hundred dollars, from and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five.

[Approved January 29, 1855.]

### Chapter 118.

An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled. as follows:

Register of probate, salary increased. The salary of the register of probate for the county of Aroostook, shall be, and is hereby increased to the annual sum of two hundred dollars, from and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five.

[Approved January 29, 1855.]